

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CASTRO VALLEY ANIMAL HOSPITAL, INC.**

**and**

**CHRISTINA ARIANNA PADILLA, an Individual**

**Cases 32-CA-251642  
32-CA-254220**

**and**

**AKILAH WILLIAMS, an Individual**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Submitted by:  
Amy L. Berbower  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 32  
1301 Clay Street, Suite 300N  
Oakland, CA 94612-5211  
Amy.Berbower@nlrb.gov  
Telephone: (510) 637-3300  
Facsimile: (510) 637-3315

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE JUDGE’S FINDINGS .....	1
A. THE JUDGE MADE APPROPRIATE FINDINGS OF FACT .....	1
1. Respondent’s Operation.....	2
2. Respondent Failed to Provide Employees With Lunch Breaks and Overtime Pay.....	3
3. Brar’s Perjured Testimony and Falsified Time Records (FTR).....	5
4. In or About Early October, Williams Discussed Respondent’s Failure to Provide Lunch Breaks and Pay Overtime With Padilla .....	9
5. On October 16, Williams Discussed Respondent’s Failure to Provide Lunch Breaks and Pay Overtime With Ronnie Swart.....	10
6. On October 18, Respondent Terminated Williams in Retaliation for Her Protected Concerted Activities.....	11
7. On October 18, Williams Exchanged Texts With Brar Regarding Her Termination.....	13
8. On October 18, Padilla Complained to Her Co-workers About Williams’ Termination and Respondent’s Failure to Provide Lunch Breaks and Pay Overtime.....	15
9. On October 21, Padilla Refused to Sign the “Staff Note” Acknowledging Breaks She Never Received and Complained to Her Co-worker Veronica Garcia About Respondent’s Failure to Provide Lunch Breaks.....	16
10. On October 21, Respondent Threatened to Terminate Padilla if She Did Not Sign the Staff Note and Terminated Her for Refusing to Abandon Her Protected Concerted Activities.....	16
11. On October 22, Padilla Took Photographs of Her Timecard and the Staff Note.....	17
12. On October 22, Respondent Falsely Reported Padilla to the Police Because She Refused to Abandon her Protected Concerted Activities and to Prevent Her From Pursuing her Payroll Records.....	18
13. On November 7, Respondent Falsely Reported Padilla to the Police Because She Refused to Abandon her Protected Concerted Activities and to Prevent Her From Pursuing her Payroll Records.....	20
B. THE JUDGE CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT .....	21
1. The Judge Applied the Correct Legal Framework.....	22
2. The Judge Made Appropriate and Reasoned Credibility Determinations.....	22

3. The Judge Correctly Found that Williams and Padilla Engaged in Protected Concerted Activities. ....	26
4. The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent had Knowledge of Williams’ and Padilla’s Protected Concerted Activities. ....	34
5. The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Terminated Williams Because of Her Protected Concerted Activities. ....	36
6. The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened to Terminate, Termianted, and Falsely Reported Padilla to the Police Because of Her Protected Concerted Activities. ....	40
7. The Judge Ordered Appropriate Remedies.....	47
III. RESPONDENT’S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE DENIED .....	48
IV. CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alstate Maintenance LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (2019) .....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Alton H. Piester, LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 369 (2008) .....	42
<i>Brink's, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1206 (2014).....	39
<i>Christy Janitorial Svcs.</i> , 271 NLRB 857 (1984).....	38
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 989 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 954 F.3d. 279, (2020).....	2
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1197 (1994) .....	47
<i>Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007) .....	22
<i>Cooke's Crating</i> , 289 NLRB 1100 (1988).....	24
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	29, 31
<i>Electrolux Home Products</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019).....	22, 39
<i>Forsyth Electric Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 801 (2000) .....	24
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	27, 31
<i>Galesburg Construction</i> , 267 NLRB 551 (1983) .....	24
<i>Hahner, Foreman &amp; Harness, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1423 (2004).....	29
<i>Hispanics United of Buffalo</i> , 359 NLRB 368 (2012), <i>enfd.</i> 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>In re Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 916 (2003).....	29
<i>Jeannette Corp.</i> , 217 NLRB 653 (1975), <i>enfd.</i> 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>KNTV, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 447 (1995) .....	29
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr., Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 (1977) .....	13
<i>McClendon Electrical Services</i> , 340 NLRB 613 (2003) .....	38
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	39
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984).....	32
<i>Meyers Industries(Myers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	27, 29
<i>Mira-Pak, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 1075 (1964).....	38
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	30
<i>Parkview Lounge, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB. No. 71.....	40
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 112 (2019) .....	29
<i>Relco Locomotives</i> , 358 NLRB 298 (2012).....	31

<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	13
<i>Root-Carlin, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1313 (1951).....	27
<i>Sasol N. Am. Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 275 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	39
<i>St. Rose Dominican Hospitals</i> , 360 NLRB 1130 (2014) .....	33
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	2
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Summit Regional Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 1614 (2011).....	27
<i>Talsol Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 290 (1995).....	29
<i>Teddi of California</i> , 338 NLRB 1032 (2003) .....	24
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 1058 (1999) .....	18
<i>Underwriters Laboratories Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290 (1984), <i>enfd.</i> 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988) .....	32
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	22, 39
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
California Penal Code, Section 484 .....	19
